Total undiscounted financial
   liability   71,510 0 0 71,510

(iii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group's liability at the reporting date based on
contractual undiscounted repayment obligations.

The Group's income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest
rates. Interest rate exposure arises mainly from the Group's borrowings and deposits with a licensed bank
and is managed through the use of fixed and floating rates instruments. The Group monitors the interest
rates on borrowings closely to ensure that the borrowings are maintained at favourable rates. The Group's
deposits are placed at fixed rates and management endeavours to obtain the best rate available in the
market. The Group does not use derivative financial instruments to hedge this risk.

80

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 31 December 2012

34. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(iii) Interest rate risk(continued)

2012 2011
RM RM

Profit after Profit after
tax  tax

Deposits with a licensed bank - 50 basis points higher   79   1,620
- 50 basis points lower -79 -1,620

Bankers’ acceptances - 50 basis points higher -5,558 -6,157
- 50 basis points lower   5,558   6,157

- 50 basis points higher -188 -396
financing - 50 basis points lower   188   396

Secured foreign currency - 50 basis points higher -143 -520
trust receipts - 50 basis points lower   143   520

Onshore foreign currency loan - 50 basis points higher -244 -
- 50 basis points lower   244 -

Revolving credit - 50 basis points higher -80 -
- 50 basis points lower   80 -

Bank overdrafts - 50 basis points higher -5 -851
- 50 basis points lower   5   851

Term loans - 50 basis points higher -5,440 -6,305
- 50 basis points lower   5,440   6,305

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit after tax to a reasonably possible
change in 50 basis points against interest rates, with all other variables held constant.

Group

Onshore foreign currency

81

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 31 December 2012

35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(iii) Interest rate risk (continued)

Weighted
average

effective
interest rate More than

Group Note % Within 1 year 1 - 2 years 2 - 3 years 3 - 4 years 4 - 5 years 5 years Total

At 31 December 2012